
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Mc1tter of 
THE APPROVAL OF BATSON DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY, FOR PERMISSION, APPROVAL, .A.ND A 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 
AUTHORIZING IT TO CONSTRUCT, INSTALL, OWN, 
OPERATE, CONTROL, MANAGE AND MAINTAIN A 
SEWER SYSTEM AND A W~t..TER SYSTEM FOR THE PUBLIC, 
LOCATED IN AN UNINCORPORATI:D AREA IN BUTLER 
COUNTY 1 MISSOURI. 

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE Of 
CONVENI1ENCE AND\NECESSITY 

) 
) 
) 
) ,.:, '-YI 
) ; ({)~!,A~"'/ 1(1, 

) 
} 
) 
) 

COMES NOW, Batson Development Compony I Appliccrnt, pursuont to se,:tiDtt 

393.170, RSMo 1969, and states as fol:!ows: 

I. Applicant is a Missouri corporation duly organized and existing und« 1;f10 

laws of the State of Missouri with its principal office and place of business locoted at 

Poplar Bluff, Missouri, 63901. It is a public utility pl'oposing to rendel' sa·wer and wat..­

service to the public under the jurisdiction of the Commission. A copy of its Cortifi~ 

of Incorporation and Articles of lncorpol'ation are attached to this Applicat'ion as 

Exhibit 11 111
• 

2. Communications in regard to this Application should be addressed to: 

William C. Batson, Jr., President, Blltsc•n Development Company, Poplar Bluff, Mlaourl, 

63901; Norman L. Chadwick, P .0. Box 310, Poplar Bluff, Missouri, 63901. 

3. Applicant requests permission, approval, and a Certificate of P~o-hlic 

and maintain a sewer and water system for the public in an unincorport'JtM ct11!0 fn Iuthi' 

County, Missouri, os set forth on the map attached to thh application os EliChibtt "2", 

and legally described by metes and bounds attached to the application as &thibit "3 .. • 

4. The Fetnibility Study i5 attache•d to this Application and made o port httt!Of 

Exhibit "4 11
• 

5. There are no municipalities loet~ted within the~ qreos. 



-
6. Said sewer and water system meets all requirements of the Cornmisslcm and the 

DeportmEtnt of Natural Resources. 

7. There are no other public: utilities or governmental bodies being optrottd Gr 

renderin~1 sewer and water service wi:thin the area proposed to be served. 

8. The areo requested is rapidly being developed into r.ubdivisions by developers 

and plan:; are being made to build retsidential homes and other e5toblishm,tnb within the 

area, all of which will need adequate sewer and water service .. Therefore, a pubHc 

need exists for adequate sewer and •water service within the Of4!10 proposed to b•1 seNM 

and the public convenience and nec:essity will be promoted by the granting of the~Miil•fhll 

herein ntquested. 

9. Following are the names. and addf'esses of 10 residenb of the JWopo5e• ~""''~~~:~~ 

area: 

William Batson, Ill, RouteS>, Poplar Bluff, Minouri 63901; Jah" Gowen1 

Route 9, Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63~>01; lela M. Jones, Route 9, Poplar &1uff, M~ 

63901; Ronnie Pratt, Route 9, Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901; Sid Ferguson, Rout•• 9, 

Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901; K. M. Link, Route 9, Poplar Bluff, Missouri ~~~ 

Doug link, Route 9, Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901; Joe West, Route 9, Poplar Bluff1 

Missouri 63901; James West, Route 9, Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901; Willfem C. 

Batson, Jr., Route I, Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant rec;1uests the Commission to grant itt permission •. 

approval and a Certificate of Convetnience and Necessity authorizing it to lniMif, 

acquire, build, construct, own, operate, control, manage and maintain a ••we1~ .. 

water system for the public within the area referred to in Paragraph 3 herMf and 

further orders en the Commiuion mat deem just and proper. 



STATE OF MiSSOURI ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF BUTLER ) 

William C. Batson, Jr., first being duly sworn, on his oath statfM: That he is 

President of Batson Development Company, and <JS such duly authori%ed by its Boord tf 

Directors to make this affidavit on its behalf. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this~/ day of /l•t--t'~~~/ ·-' 1978. 

My Commission Expires:.~-;o1 /f..f/ 
(/ 



WATER SYSTBI'! DESCR1PT!ON 

All the North one-half nf the Northeast Quarter of Section ~6, 

all the \<lest half of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 

of Section 25; all of the ~est half of the Southeast Quarter of 

Section 25; all of the West half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 

25; all of the North half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 25; all 
·• 

the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 25; and all 

that part of the s~uthwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 

24 described by metes and bounds as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 24, Township 25 N, Range 

5 East; thence, S 89° 20' 20" W, along and with said South Line a 

distance of 653.90 feet to a ~oint of beginning; thence, N 00° 19' 14" 

t·l, a distance of 646.64 feet: thence, N 89° 41' 47" t·1 a distance of 

333.0 feet; thence, S 00° 17' 03tl E a distance of 652.25 feet; thence, 

S 89° 20' 20" N a distance of 333.0 feet to the point of beginning • 

• 



SEWER ~1ETES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 

All of that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast 

Quarter of Section 24 and all that part of the Northwest Quart~r 

of the Northeast Quarter, the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast 

Quarter, and the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of 

Section 25 all in Township 25 North, Range 5 East of the Sth 

Principal ~1eridian, Butler County, r1issouri, described as 

From the Southeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of the 

Quarter of Section 25; thence, N 00° 10' OS" E, along and 

East line of the Southwest QuarteJ: of the Northeast Quarter, .a 

of 560.37 feet to the Point of Beqinning; thence, S S9° 20' 20" 

a distance of 124.8 feet to the cul-de-sac right-of-way; thence,.•·· 

Southwesterly, along and with said cul-de-sac right-·of-way, 

distance of 112.69 feet; thence, S 89° 20' 20" W. a distance 

feet; thence, S 01° 10' 13" W a distance of 160.0 

20' 20" \'1 a distance of 320.0 feet; thence, S 00° 

of 120.0 feet; thence, S 00° 48' 45" \'l a distance 

S 89° 20' 20" ~·1 a distance of 136.0 feet; thence, S 02° 24' 

distance of 119.15 feet to the Scouth line of the South,>lest 

the Northeast Quarter; thence, N 89° 04' 16" W a dia&tance of 

feet to the West line of the Sout;hwest Quarter of 

thence, N 00° 01' 51" E, along and with said West 

1299.40 feet; thence, N 89° 59' 1)9" t·l a distance 

N 00° 10' 04" E a distance of 1316.0 feet to the North linu of 

Northeast ctuarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence, N 89° :ao• 
along and with said North line, a distance of 677.0 feet; 

00° 17' 03" tJ a distance of 652.25 feet; thence, S i9° 41' 

distance of 333.0 feet; thence, s 00° 19' 14" E a distance of 

feet to the South line of the Sout.hwest Quarter of t.be 

of Section 24; thence, N 89° 20' 20" E, 

a distance of 653.9 feet; thence, measureS 

with the Eut U.ne of the North~fEUit 

a distance of 1202.3 feet; thence, s 00° 10' OS" ti, 

Bast line of the Northwest Quarter of the Nort.hea:s•. Ouart.er 

west Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, a distance ·:>f 890.8$ 

Point of Beqinninq. 



S.H. 

November 15, 1978 

Mr. William C. Batson, Jr. 
Batson Mini-Farms, Inc. 
Rt. 1, Box 238 A 
Poplar Bluff, Mo. 63901 

RE: Cost Analysis and Rate Study for Batson Mini Farms 
Subdivision 

Dear Mr. Batson: 

Please find enclosed a copy of the above referenced analysis 
for your review and approval. 

I trust you will find the analysis satisfactory, however, if 
there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

d[e~~ 
Alan W. McSpadden, P.E. 
S. H. Smith & Company 

dlh 

enc. 

CONSCLTING ENGINEF;RS It Rf.GiliTI::ltEI> l.ANIJ SURU:\'ORS 

90! V!~!l ST - POP LA II IILCP!'. !JIO. 43901: 314- 78& • sg 21 



ITEKIIU. ISTIMA'l'lS OF CONST!lUt."l'IOI COSTS roa PI.OPOSED WATER AND 
WASft\ll.1'11. SYSTIHS . . 

November 7, 1978 

A. Wa•tewater Collection and Treateent System: 

10.145 L.F. 
27 F-4.,. 

1 EA. 
1 EA. 

8" PVC Sewer Pipe 
Manholes 
Lift Station 
Treatment Plant 

@ $ 4.00 
@ 160.00 
ta ·-@ 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST 

Future Additions to Wastewater System: 

$ 40,580.06 
4,320.00 

11,400.® 
-- AAa nn 
4~,vvv.vv 

$ 81,300.00 

By 1979: 2,500 L.F. Additional Sewers @ $ 4.00 • $10.000 
1 Treatment Plant @ • 20,000 

B. 

By 1981: Expansion of Treatment Plant 
Constructed in 1978 

Water Supply and Distribution System: 

12,145 

:· ,. 

28 
14 

1 

1 

L.F. 
EA. 
EA. 

4" PVC 
4" Gate Valves 
Flush Hydrants 
Well, Pump, Controls, 

& Well House 
6\' f X 60' Stand-
pipe 

@ $ 1.00 
@ 50.00 
@ 10.00 

@ 

@ 

$30,000 

@ $30.000 

$ 12,145.00 
1,400.00 
1.400.00 

50.000.00 

S,OOO.QQ._ 

$ 69,945.00 



U.T!O!! MINI -FUKS 
'tilnl. a. SEWEll BATES : 

Movember 7, 1978 

A. Waetewater System: 

1. Construction Coat of Initial System: 

2. Cost of additional sewer• ancl treatmen.t 
to be added in 1979 • $ 30,000.00 

Present worth of 1979 additions: 
30,000 X 0. 9091* = 

* PW factor for 10% interest & n • 1 

3. Cost of Expansi~n of Initial Treatment 
Plant in 1981 •,$ 30,000~00 

Present worth of 1981 additions: 
30,000 X 0.7513 = 

TOTAL PRESENT WORTH OF ALL CONSTRUCTION 

At an annual interest rlite of 10% and a 20 year 
project life, the equivalent annual cost of the 
project capital invesbaents are: 

$ 81,300.00 

27,273.00 

22,539.00 

$ 1'~1 112 on J.._;.J..,.L.J- ~ v 

131,112.00 X 0.11746* = 15,400.42 per year 

* Capital recovery factor .of i • 10% 
and n • 20 1,283.37 per month 

With a total of 165 lots to be served by the collection 
system, the monthly charae per user would be: 

$ 1,283.37 /165 • $7.78 per user 

Monthly Operation and Maintenance (0 & M) 
Costs will be in addition to the 
above fee. The estimated 0 & M costs are as 
follows: 

Salaries: 
Power: 
Chemicals: 

$ 200.00/month 
$ 55.00/month 
$ 35.00/month 

290. 00/JBOnth-

0 & M Costs per U~er : 290/165 ~ 

Total Monthly Sewer Bill •$9.53 

~ , .., c:: 
y "-. , ..J 

per uaer 



- . 

~. Water Systea 

1. Construction Cost of System: 

At an annual interest rate of 10%and 
a 20. year project life, the equivalent 
annual cost of the water system invest­
ment is: 

$ 69,945.00 

$69,945.00 X 0.11746 .. $ 8, 215.74 per year 

Monthly 0 & M Costs: 

Salaries @ 
Power @ 
Chemicals @ 

• 684. 64 per month 

400.00 
155.00 

50.00 

TOTAL MONTHLY COST OF SYSTEH: $ 1,289.64 

f 
The water system will serve a total of 264 connections. 
Therefore the proposed water rate must generate an average 
monthly bill of: $1,289.64/264 • $4.89 based upon an 
average water consumption rate of 6.000 gallons per month 
per connection. The following rate schedule will produce 
a monthly bill of $5.00 for 5 ,·ooo gallons of water: 

lst 1,000 gal. 
) ) 

$ 1. 60 (minimum charge) -next 1,000 gal. - l. 30 
next 1,000 gal. • 1.10 
next 2,000 gal. - l. 00 I 1000 gal. 

all over 5,000 gal. .. 0. 75/1000 gal. 

Assuming an. average monthly water consumption rate and 264 
connections, this rate will produce a monthly income of: 

5.00 X 264 • $1,320 and a yearly income of: 
12 X 1320.00 • $15,840.00 

C. The total required monthly water and sewer bill will be: 

Sewer: $ 9.53 (flat rate) 
Water: ___ _?. 00 

$14.53 



D. Estimated Yearly Income for Next Three Years: 

1. Sewer Ststem: It has been a~s\..;med that approximately oae­
nalf 0 tlie total lots to be served will be developed in 
the first 3 years, with the remainder thereafter. Tbe~•fore 
approximately 25 lots are to be developed each year. 1'be 
resulting annual income for the sewer system would be aa 
follow:~: 

1st year: 
2nd year: 
3rd year: 

25 lots @ 114.36 per lot .,. 2,859.00 
50 lots @ 114.36 per lot "" 5, 718.00 
7 5 lots @ 114.36 per lot • ~~7 7. 00 

TOTAL INCOME FOR 1st THREE YEARS -$17,154.00 

The annual 0 & M expenses will be constant for the three year 
~--•-A -~ ~~ hOn no --- --·­~~~4vy a~ yJ 1 ~vv.v ~-~ 7~a~ 

or, for the peyiod 

net income for period 

$ 10,440.00 

$ 6,714.00 

2. Water System: When installed, the water system will serve 
35 connections immediately, plus an additional 25 connections 
the first year. The system will add approximately 25 lots 
per year thereaft·~· The resulting annual income will be as 
follows: 

1st year: 
2nd year: 
3rd year: 

60 connections @ $60.00 per connection • $3,600.00 
85 connections @ 60.00 per connection • 5,100.00 
110 connections @ 60.00 per connection • 6,600.00 

TOTAL INCOME FOR 1st THREE YEARS - $15' 300 . 00 

The annual 0 & M expenses will be constant for the three year 
period at: 7,260.00 per year, or for the period: $21,780.00 

Net income (loss) for period: ($ 6.480.00) 

.... 



.. e 
STATE of MISSOU~tl 
JA~IES C. KIRKPATRICK, Secretary of State 

Corporation Division 

Certificate of Incorporation. 
\VHEHEAS, duplicate originals of Articles of Incorporation of ......................................... .. 

BATSON DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 
t o o 0 o o 0 c o o 0 o 0 o 0 o 't 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 t f t o t 0 <1 ~ 0 t 0 t 0 t .. t t 0 0 0 o 0 0 t t 0 0 o t ,; 0 o 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 o t 0 0 f' 0 0 0 t 0 0 0 0 0 M f. 0 0 0 <o 0 0 c 0 0 ~ 0 0 ~ ~ 0 t 0 1i 0 0 0. fO • 0 !10 0 0 0 0 t 0 0 t 0' t 

have heen received and filed in the office of the Secretary of State, which Articl1es, in all re~ 

spects, comply with the requirements of The General and Business Corporation Law: 

l\00\V, TIIEHEFOH.E, !, .JA!\!ES C. KIRKPATRICK, Secretary of State of the State of Missouri, 

hy virtue of the authority vested in me by law, do hereby certify and declare ..................... . 

BATSON DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

a body corporate, duly organized this day and that it is entitled to all rights and privileges 

granted corporations organized under The General and Business Corporation Law; that the' 

address of its initial Registered Office in Missouri is ................................................... .. 

..................................... ~.~~~<:' ... ~.~ .. ~?.~.~.~~ .. J;..I •. ?.~P.~!!·X .. lU.t:t.U ................................ : 

that its period of existence is ................. \1.9-!P.~~~.':l.L ................................. : and that the 

amount of its Authorized Shares is ........................................................................... .. 

30,000 @ no par 
···················~·········· .. ··················~······&····· .. ·······················~············ .. ··········· ......... ~·~··· 

I:-; TESTll\lOi\Y WHEHEOF, I have hereunto set my hand »nd 

affixed the (iHb\T SE:\L of the State of l\hsilourl, at the City 

of .Jefferson, this ... ~.~.!1 .. day of ....... ~~~S.t?!l!~~X .... , 19 ..... Z7. .. 

HECElVED OF: .............. ~~;~·.1~~.<?.~ .. ~~~\-~.~.~~!~~~~:.~I.~~~?.~NY ......................................... .. 
. . . . .. . . . . . !:.~.f.~ L. ~. !:m;~;~ ... ~!'!-~ .. :1• ?/.9.(~ .-.:. ;. :.: : .. -. ~.:.: .: .-.. -. :. :.::::.~.:.:::.Dollars, $ .... ~ ~· .•. P.9 ......... . 

For Credit of licneral Hevenue l· und, on Account of Incorporation Tax and Fee. 

00196549 ~ ..... n'j_..".-.U.,..v 

!';o, 

--------------~-------~~--~--·-~~------------------·----"' 



The tmdersi~ec:'! natural persons of the age of twenty-one 

years or mc-re for the purpose of forminq a corporation ur.:.dar 

the General and Business Corporation Law of nissou.ri adopt. 

the following ~rticle8 of Incorporation. 

~.~~~IC~_!.!_ 

The Corporation shall be •t:ooated in Poplar Bluff, Miltsour.i, 

and the name of the initial re~ristered aqent of said corpc1ration 

is William c. Batson, -.Tr. , and the address is Route 1 !.0\:,; 131 A, 

Poplar Bluff, Mo. 

The aggregate ntm~bE!r of classes and par value, if any, of 

share which the Corporat:ion sh1:lll have authority to isaM •hall 

bet thirty thousand, ($'30,000.00), shares, no par value, with 

stated value of one collar, ($1, 00) , per share. 

~!_£LE IV 

The number and class of sh!lres to be issued before tb4t 

Corporation shall commence business, and thG! consideration to 

be paid therefore, and the capi·tal with which the COrporatioa 

will coBil'tence business, are as ·follow• ~ 

COl~SlnBRATION N«lmfr OJ' eolet ... J.I 
~t~..!!_-~.!.!Jl,- !~.~ .. TO ___ c;_!~ftt&~ .. _. 

1,000 ~n,ooo. oo 

'l'h• Corporation will not cc~~noe busineaa mtJ.l oonai6.e~a­

tion of the •talue of at leaat flw htmdrecl dollars, "$SOfh\IO), 

hae J:HMn recei wet for iaau~U:tQI! of ehan.. 

of sba11 un "'-• 
to of the oJ.ttatl lW· 



owns in a.n amount proportionztte to his holdings C)f record in suc,itl 

class of stock. Stockholders of record shall be notifind of the 

availability of any new .issue by United States Ma.il dirEtct~td to 

their a.ddre~Ss of record on the books of the Corporation and shal.:L 

have thirty (30) days time tc• exercise their pre-·emptiVEl riq'bt avt. 
;{!' 

the price! and t.arms df!ltermined by the Board of Directort: of !laid 

Corporat.ion. 

~_E'f:ICLE VI 

The n~ 2\nd place of residence of each incorporatJ.ca ifll ._ 

follows: 

~ 

William c. Batson, Jr. 

Ruby Jane Batson 

S'rREET 

Rt. l Box 238 A 

Rt. :L Dox 238 ,_ 

AlrtiCLE VII 

Poplar Jaluff., *"· 

The number of dir.tlctors t~o constitute the Boa.rd of !Oirectortt 

is two. 

The duration of the Corporation is perpetual. 

AR!_~~~ 

That the corporation is fon:ned for the followin9 put:p~Jt!lhtllt 

To own, hold, build, cons·truct, and erect buildings and 

structures of all types, and t<' buy, sell, lease ... own, mJJtruu;e, 

operate, maintain, repair, restor•, and rebuild the same. 

To buy or ot.'1erwiaa acquil:-e, to own, hold, to leaN, to sell 

or otherwise disr.>ose of, to mor.t.gage of otherwise en~r real 

property and personal property of all kinds, and to oper11te, •••~ 

and maintain the same. 

To oonduot and carry on b1 qeneral the busin••• of laud de• 

velopinq which inolud~u purehalt4ig, selling, supplyinq, eervioia(J, 

oonet.rueting any all ty~s of struett.trea and businesl' • in ... 

el\14inq the lopment of all facilities that may be neoesa«~.l'Y 

eal• , li!Ad tl.k&'t 

fumi.ehint f"'f wataz. •. 



1. To construct, display 1 and advertise any and all tyt:>EJS of 

residential structures and busillless structures upon p!DOpeJ:ty and 

developed for t.l).E! purpose of re,conveyinq to other parties,, for 

rentals or for use in cmy busim!SS pursuit. 

2. To borrow money and for such purpose to execute notes. bcmdl, 

debentunes of any other form of evidence of indebtednet!U$ lmd to 

secure the payment of th~:l sa~ by mortqaqe, deed of trust or 

other form of encurnbrancc:t, pled~Je or other form of hypot.hElcation. 

3. To buy, l.ea!!e, contract for, inwst in or oth(!jX'1tliae t~tcquin 

any real or personal property 1 e>r any interest therein, OJ' all 

or any part of the good will riqhts, franchises, property and 

business of any person, partnernhip association or eorpor,tUtion, 

to pay for :~arne in the stock of any class or i:n callh, bonclta, or 

oth•r obliq.ations of the corporcktion of otherwise, to bole'!:, 

utilize and in any manner d.ispoEJe of the whole or any part: of the 

riqhts and property so acquired to afulume in connection t:!l.erewitb 

any liabilities of any p~rson, c:mtity, partnership aasocia:tion 

or corporation and donduct in any lawful manner the whole or any 

part of the business thus acqu:b::-~!<l. 

4. To sell 1 lease, exchanqe 1 e<mvey, mortqaqe, pledqe, tr·a.nsfer, 

assiqns and deliver and otherwitse dispose of all or any p~rt of 

the property, assets'::and affect!; of the corporation, and receive 

in payment therefore cash or stc:>cka 1 bonds, notes, del::>ent.urea or 

other nauri ties or evidence of indebtedneliut or obligatiorts or 

any liabilities, rastt"~.ctions or other requirements imposEld by 

law. 

5. To deal, transact, carry on any and all sueh b\USiness u may 

ari .. out of or to oonnecud with the carryinq en of the abo9e 

mentione~ purpo~~Jefl of the eorpo:r~tion. 

6. To ob~in neoeaaarJ li~~nse, permit•, or any other 

author! :ration by the county, Ill tate, or federal ~J•>vem-

unt to enable the corporation to carry out my od all o:f the 

atJow purpoaea t~tated. 



.. • 
~ICLE X 

Each an~ every share of the stock of this corporation berebl) 

issued or which may be hereafter issued is and shall be held, 

owned and transferred subject to all the terms., conditit:ms, and 

options herein contained. 

If a.;.y holder of any shares of the stock of this corporati0111 

desires to dispose of tile same or of any part ~~ereof, he shall 

not transfer or otherwlse dispose of the same to any per·son un.lea:a 

and until he has first complied with the provisions hereof an4 

given the corporation which is entitled to the benefits of this 

contract an opportunity to purchase the sa. as het'ein p:rovided. 

For t..~e pur.pose of this a~Jreemont the price for whi~~ the 

atock shall be soh'l and purchafiled shall be the book value, of the 

stock as of the last monthly audit and financial stateftttlt as 

prepared by the account;,.nt of sai<! corporation. 

If a stockholder desires to aell his stock durin~ his life­

time he shall give the Secretary of the corporation written 

notice of such desire and the et>rporation shall have the right 

to purchase such stock at any t:i.me within thirty :tJO) day1s 

after such notiCflll at the pr!Cflll determined by the preoedin~i' section. 

All the conditions, covenants and options herein contained 

shall bind each of the parties hereto, their heirs, 11xeout:ors, 

administrators and assigns, and also any receiver or trustee in 

bankruptcy or insolvency except us a rejection of the aame may 

be authorized or directed ~y ord~r of court and all shat's of 

stock in the corporation in the hands of any person whoaso.aver, 

shall at all times be subject to the provisions hereof, and in 

th• evant of any tranafer of any .111toek, each and all th.e condiUoaa. 

aqre.,.nts, and options t e.rein aontained shall, i~~~·t;~ly a'j::;~·······~··"·"·-·~"''"'"'iiil 

to an4 eai<' stock in t:h.~t hands of the transf~u·oo anti the 

fdlub to aarcise any of the opt:ions herein ocntained shall not 

reliew add of any th~not ftOftl the -.dttlMM J•~ 

•d. all Hid optiona •4 aqneants 11hall lltl&i.n a\.t.lloh ito·""'"' 
swa au4 bind aaoh auooaasift bOldtu: thereof u ~ u M 6.0"' 

, ••• tM .... 



.. ' -· 
No stock shall be transferred on the books of the corpo;ratioo 

unless all ter;:,s and conditions of this agreement are cow.pli•~d 

wi t.lt. In case of violation cf this agreement by t.he attempt to 

tran~fer share of stock without the compliance of the terms 

h~:u:-eof, the corporation shall. have t.he riqht to compeL the holder 

with such options and at til~ price. herein provided. Each certi-

ficat.e evidencing the ownership of l!lhares of stock shall oon.tain .. upon its face t"eference to this prmrision of the Articlets of' 

Incorporation to give notice thereoJ: to any purchaaun:-. Notl"Ling 

herein contained shall be coJlst:rued to prevent any stoc~:holder 

of the corporation f:rom pledging hi::> utock for tJe:Cl.trity for a 

debt or obligation, but in the event the pledge is f"roclosod, 

the person acqui.rinq such stock by !llai<'l foreclosure, sh1s.ll hold 

same U.;"'lcer t~e ter:-.;3 and conditions of' this agreement and s:1.1all 

irr.mediately giv-e the corporation as herein provided, the option 

to purchase the shares so acquired under such pledge at the price 

and upon the terms as provided. 

ARTICLE X! 
--------~--

The power to raaJ:o, al tElr, amend or repeal tho By-L&ws of 

the corporation shall J:)e "~Mf.lted in tho Board of Directors. 



STATE OF :ussourrr 
ss 

a pya arod ;;;_u;,,, c. 3 a ts on, Jr. and Ruby ,T an• 3a to on , who being 
by my f:irst: duly sw-orn, 

the 

statwnents 
con tairwd are true. 



3.100 BUTJ~ER COUNTY 
Bats~n Mini-Farms 

January 13, 1978 

Mr. William C. Batson 
Route 1, Box 238A 
Poplar Bluff,MO 63901 

Dear Mr. Batson: 

This concerns your proposal for wastewater treatment to serve Batson 
Mini-Farms located in Butler County, Missouri. Principally the 
proposal is sound and would appear to provide a sound plan for waste­
water disposal. 

Two items which should be addressed to comprehensively cover the 
entire scope of development are as follows: 

1. A plan for continued operaLion and maintenance must be 
submitted. As you have previously indicated that it is your 
intention to form a private sewer company regulated by 
P.S.C. A letter reflecting the date of filing will 
fulfill this need prior to constrdction, and certification 
by P.S.C. will allow us to proceed with approval for 
operation. 

2. The proposed method of wastewater 
development should be considered. 
mentation based on events such as 
would be an acceptable approach. 

disposal for the entire 
A proposal with imple­

percentage of sale 

Upon reply to the above comments, further consideration can be given 
to your proposal. 

Yours truly, 

James A. Burris, P.E. 
Regional Administrator 

JAB:vf 

cc: Water Quality Program 
Jos~ph J a· .. ~.:k.:;:'-'' 
Carolyn Ashfn c 

• 



cow~~o .-.. FRli:Cc.~o 
H-CftM..tdli l- CHADWtC~ 

November 17, 1978 

M-. Gary W. Duffy 
Counsel 

FRIEDEWALD AND CHADWIC::K 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

306 VtN£ STR££T-COMM£RC£ SANK SUl!..DtN~ 

fo>OPI.AR lh .. Uf'F, tiUSSOURI e3801 

NDV 20 1978 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 

COMMISSION COUNSEl 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMtSSION 

Jefferson City 1 Missouri 65101 
Re: Batson Mini Farms 

Dear Mr. Duffy: 

ln response to your letter of April 20, 1978, to Mr. Batson of the Batson Construction 
Company 1 I have assisted him in the preparation of the Application for Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity for the approval and Certificate to Construct and Operate 
a Sewer System and Water System in Butler County, Missouri. The application and 
the following enclosures CJTe attached hereto: 

I. Certificate of Incorporation, Batson Development Company 

2. Articles of Incorporation, Batson Development Company 

3. Plats Number 1-6 inclusive, showing all of the area included in the 
proposal, together with surveyor's metes and bounds descriptions of 
these areas. 

4. Feasibility study dated November 15, 1978, of S. H. Smith & Company 
a Consulting Engineers firm of Poplar Bluff, Missouri. 

5. Letter of January 13, 1978, Department of Natural Resources acknowledging 
preliminary proposal. 

We have mode a combined application for both a water supply system and a sewage system. 

There ore two basic distinction~ to be pointed out between the water and the sewage system 
proposals. The goegraphic area covered by the water system encompasses all of the land 
shown on Plats 1-6, attached. The geographic area covered by the sewage system only 



• 
involvt:Js the lend shown on Plat 6. The metes and bounds descriptions of all of these plats 
are attached to the plots. The other maJor distinction between the two systemt is thot a large 
number of loft in the area to be furnished by this water system were sold before it wos t:-on­
temp!ated thot o water system would be put in, therefore, no amovnt wos added to the cost~ 
of the lots for a future water system. The lots were sold bated solely upon the value of the 
land at the time of sale. The request for rights on the water system, therefore, is to indu• 
the amortization over a long period of years of the cost of the system. 

On the other hand, the proposed sewage system encompasses only the land described in Plat 
16. These lots will be sold in comtemplation of the sewage system and the cost of the system 
will be added into the price of the lots. 

The applicant hat submitted a proposal to the Missouri Department of Natural Resources. 
They have advised him that his initial proposal is sound and advised him that a certification 
by the Public Service Commission will allow their department to proceed with approval for 
operation. A copy of the letter of Mr. James A. Burris of that department is attached for 

reference. 

If there is any information I have not furnished, please coli it to my attention in order that 
we may do so. I will appreciate your acknowledgement of receipt of this information and 
advice as to when we may anticipate a hearing. 

Yours truly, 

'Jt~~ 
Norman L. Chadwick 

NLC:kw 

Enclosures 


